
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 20th September, 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Chris Baron 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Phil Rostance 

 
Councillors:  
Cheryl Butler David Griffiths 
Tom Hollis Rachel Madden 
Keir Morrison Helen-Ann Smith 
Mike Smith Sam Wilson 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16th August, 2018.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

11 - 60 

5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  
 
 

61 - 64 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 16th August, 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Chris Baron in the Chair; 

 Councillors Cheryl Butler, David Griffiths, 
Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, Keir Morrison, 
Phil Rostance, Helen-Ann Smith, Mike Smith, 
Sam Wilson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy, Samantha Reynolds, 
Christine Sarris and Robbie Steel. 
 

 
 
 
 

P.5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 Councillor Helen-Ann Smith declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 
Interest in respect of application V/2018/0206, Mr. S. Toye, six dwellings and 
detached garages including access, land at Hilltop Farm, Back Lane, Sutton in 
Ashfield. Her interest arose from the fact that she had met with the applicant 
(alongside planning officers) but in doing so had not expressed an opinion. 
 
Councillor Cheryl Butler declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest 
in respect of application V/2018/0195, Severn Trent Water Ltd, change of use 
of land from agricultural to operational and installation of a reservoir, two valve 
houses, land re-profiling and landscaping works and alterations to access, 
Diamond Avenue Service Reservoir, Diamond Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield.  Her 
interest arose from the fact that she had spoken with an objector and 
conversed via email with the applicant but in doing so had not expressed an 
opinion. 
 
(During declarations of interest, Councillor Rachel Madden entered the 
meeting at 7.02 p.m.) 
 

 
P.6 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25th July, 
2018 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

P.7 Town and Country Planning Act 1990; Town Planning Applications 
Requiring Decisions 
 

 RESOLVED that 
1. Application V/2018/0195, Severn Trent Water Ltd, change of use of land 

from agricultural to operational and installation of reservoir, two valve 
houses, land re-profiling and landscaping works and alternations to 
access, Diamond Avenue Service Reservoir, Diamond Avenue, Kirkby in 
Ashfield. 
 
(Councillor Cheryl Butler had previously declared a Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interest in respect of this item.  In view of the nature of 
her interest she remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and voting thereon). 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in 
relation to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), the 
Planning Officer proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional 
comments received in relation to the application as follows:- 
 
A further objection had been received making a total of 9 
communications from 2 residents. The concern was that Severn Trent 
Water had not addressed the water runoff problem. It was therefore 
requested that the application be deferred so that the water authority and 
landowner could address the issue. If not then the application should be 
rejected to allow Severn Trent Water authority to generate a robust 
solution, as it was considered the solution was an easy fix. 
 
The Council had considered the issues but the works suggested lay 
outside that boundary and outside the control of the applicant. Any 
redress should therefore be with the existing landowner/farmer.  
 
The Council had secured the provision of tree planting and the 
development would significantly reduce surface water run-off by the 
collection and infiltration of the reservoir roof water, using one of the 
decommissioned reservoir cells as a soakaway. This would inevitably 
alleviate some of the run-off currently affecting the local residents. 
 
The ADC Drainage Team confirmed the landowner could put a drainage 
ditch in at the bottom of the field but the problem was that there was 
nowhere to discharge the water from the ditch. Even if the ditch ran 
through the fields it would eventually end up on the Green Acres estate 
and/or the cemetery as this was the natural flow downhill, potentially 
causing flooding issues in that area. The resident had been advised to 
contact the Nottinghamshire County Council Lead Local Flood Team. 
 
Ms. J. Salt, agent for the applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. 
 

2. Application V/2018/0206, Mr. S. Toye, six dwellings and detached 
garages including access, land at Hilltop Farm, Back Lane, Sutton in 
Ashfield. 

 

Page 6



 

(Councillor Helen-Ann Smith had previously declared a Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interest in respect of this item.  In view of the nature of 
her interest she remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion 
and voting thereon). 

 
Mr. S. Toye, the applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee 
in respect of this matter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Sam Wilson that the recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and that conditional planning consent be approved. 
 
It was considered by the Planning Committee that proposal would not 
adversely affect highway safety due to vehicular movements having been 
significantly reduced over previous years. 
  
It was consequently agreed that the following standard conditions be 
attached to this permission:- 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the 

expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: 

Street Views Drg No. 29a0318/6/6 Rev A, Dwelling Design A Drg No. 

29a0318/1/6, Dwelling Design B Drg No. 29a0318/3/6, Detached 

Double Garage Drg No. 29a0318/4/6 RevA, Dwelling Design A Drg 

No. 29a0318/2/6 RevA, Access Road Plan (Received 25/05/2018). 

Site Layout Drg No. 29a0318/5/6 Rev B (Received 22/06/2018) The 

development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with these 

plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. 

3. No development shall take place unti
[...]
d and associated infrastructure 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority including longitudinal and cross sectional gradients, parking 

provision, turning facilities, access widths, visibility splays (including 

pedestrian, junction and forward visibilities), street lighting, drainage 

and outfall proposals, construction specification, provision of and 

diversion of utilities services and any proposed structural works. 

9. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until drainage 

plans for the disposal of surface water and foul sewage have been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 

scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 

details before the development is first brought into use. 

10. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings, details of the provision of bin 

stores shall be provided.  

For the motion: 
Councillors Chris Baron, David Griffiths, Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, Phil 
Rostance, Helen-Ann Smith, Mike Smith, Sam Wilson and Jason 
Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors Cheryl Butler and Keir Morrison. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
Accordingly, the motion was duly carried. 
 

3. Application V/2018/0385, Rippon Homes Ltd, 4 dwellings on land 
adjacent 179 Mansfield Road, Skegby, Sutton in Ashfield. 

 
Mr. R. Jordan, an objector to the application, took the opportunity to 
address the Committee in respect of this matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

P.8 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To update the Committee on the recent Planning Appeal decisions. 
 

 
P.9 National Planning Policy Framework Update 

 
 The Assistant Director, Planning and Regulative Services, presented the 

report to inform Members of the implications arising from the revised National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), published by the Government on 24th 
July 2018. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To bring to Members’ attention the more significant implications arising from 
the revised NPPF. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm  
 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgourndpapers 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conversations. 
 
B Planning Policy 
 
C Local Resident Comments 
 
D Highway Authority Consultation 
 
E Environmental Health (ADC) 
 
F Severn Trent Water plc/Environment Agency 
 
G Parish Council 
 
H Local Societies 
 
I Government Circulars/PPGs 
 
J Listed Building Consultees 
 
K Other 
 
Letters received prior to preparation of the Agenda are summarised to 
indicate the main points and incorporated in the Report to the Members.  Any 
comments received after that date, but before 3pm of the day before 
Committee, will be reported verbally. 
 
The full text of all correspondence is available to Members. 
 
If a member of the public wishes to view any Background Papers an 
appointment should be made (giving at least 48 hours notice) with the 
appropriate Officer in the Council’s Development Control Section. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

s/planning/committee/sitevisit 

 

Site Visits Planning Committee 

 

 

Members will be aware of the procedure regarding Site Visits as outlined 

in the Councils Constitution. 

Should any Planning Committee Member wish to visit any site on this 

agenda they are advised to contact either the Interim Director of Place 

and Communities or the Assistant Director, Planning and Regulative 

Services by 4pm 14th September 2018. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 

reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 

will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 

such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and those 

Members attending site visits should meet at the Council Offices at 

Urban Road at 10am on the Tuesday before Planning Committee. If 

there is any difficulty in obtaining transport please make contact with the 

above named officers where alternative arrangements can be made. 

 

 

 

C. Cooper-Smith 

Interim Director of Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: c.cooper-smith@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 20th September 2018 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2018\September 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 

Hucknall West 

15-24 V/2018/0355 Linby Homes 
Ltd 

Approval Two Detached 
Dwellings with 
Integral Garages 

Land to the Rear of 
283 - 287 
Watnall Road 
Hucknall 
 
 

Kirkby Cross and Portland 

25-30 V/2018/0431 Mr P Crawford Approval Construction of 
Single Storey Side 
and Rear Extension 
and Porch to Front 
Elevation 
 
 

49 Chestnut Avenue 
Kirkby in Ashfield 

Selston 

31-38 V/2018/0291 Mrs K Topham Refusal  Menage with 
Fencing 

Woodnook Barn 
254A Nottingham Road 
Selston 
 
 

Stanton Hill and Teversal 

39-52 V/2017/0659 Harron Homes Approval Application to Vary 
Condition 7(iii) of 
Planning Permission 
V/2016/0208 to 
Allow a Single 
Principal Access as 
Opposed to a Dual 
Approach 
 
 
 

Land Off 
Brand Lane 
Stanton Hill 
Sutton in Ashfield 

P
age 13



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 20th September 2018 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2018\September 

 Underwood 

53-60 V/2018/0423 P. Hughes 
Construction Ltd 

Approval First Floor 
Extension Office 
Extension Over 
Existing Flat Roof 
Extension to the 
Rear of 21 Main 
Road.  Change of 
Use of Part of 
Garden of 19 Main 
Road to Car Parking 
Area to Serve 21 
Main Road. 

19-21 
Main Road 
Underwood 

 

 

 

      

      

 

      

 

      

 

      

P
age 14



Page 15



 

COMMITTEE DATE 20/09/2018 WARD Hucknall West 
  
APP REF V/2018/0355 
  
APPLICANT Linby Homes Ltd 
  
PROPOSAL Two Detached Dwellings with Integral Garages 
  
LOCATION Land to the Rear of 

283 - 287 
Watnall Road 
Hucknall 
Nottingham 
NG15 6EX 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A B C D E 
 
App Registered  06/06/2018  Expiry Date 31/07/2018 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr Phil 
Rostance based on highways safety issues and the buildings being out of 
keeping with others in the area.  
 
The Application 
This is an application for two detached dwellings with integral garages. 
 
Consultations 
Site Notices have been posted together with individual notification of surrounding 
residents.  
 
Four households have written a total of five letters objecting to the application. A 
further objection has also been received Ambleside Management Company, which 
was set up by the residents for maintenance of the road. Their concerns have been 
summarized below.  
 

 The road is unsuitable for additional traffic - road width insufficient, no 
footpaths, lighting, lack of turning for larger and emergency vehicles. 

 Limited visibility and trouble exiting on Watnall Road. 

 The proposals may cause damage to the private drive at the resident’s 
expense. 

 Lack of parking and trouble manoeuvring from the driveways.    

 The large houses are out of keeping with others on the road. 

Page 16



 Overdevelopment of the site. 

 Disruption during construction. 

 Failure to transfer rights to the access road to the management company. 

 Block plan incorrect. 

 Loss of light to a kit
[...]
ences-and-permits/scaffolding-
hoarding-and-advertising-boards 

13. If this is not possible then an application to temporarily close the path for the 
duration should also be applied for (6 weeks’ notice is required), email 
countryside.access@nottscc.gov.uk  

 

14. If a skip is required and is sited on a highway, which includes a RoW then the 
company supplying the skip must apply for a permit.  
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-and-permits/skip-permit  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 24

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/XLaRCzmnNiNg7QC47Sb4?domain=nottinghamshire.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/XLaRCzmnNiNg7QC47Sb4?domain=nottinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:countryside.access@nottscc.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/gfgRCAnm7CJ68Lc8NxrJ?domain=nottinghamshire.gov.uk


Page 25



 

COMMITTEE DATE 20/09/2018 WARD Kirkby Cross and Portland 
  
APP REF V/2018/0431 
  
APPLICANT P Crawford  
  
PROPOSAL Construction of Single Storey Side and Rear Extension and 

Porch to Front Elevation 
  
LOCATION 49 Chestnut Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottingham, NG17 8BA 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0983143,-

1.2581121,166m/data=!3m1!1e3  
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A 
 
App Registered: 20/07/2018  Expiry Date: 21/09/2018 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the applicant is a 
member of staff of the planning teams.  
 
 
The Application 
This is an application for construction of single storey side and rear extension, and a 
porch to the front elevation. 
 
Consultations 
Individual notification to surrounding residents has been sent.  
 
No objections have been received from statutory consultees or residents in respect 
of the proposal.  
 
Policy 
Having regard to Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 
main policy considerations are as follows: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 201
[...]
to Vary Condition 7(iii) of Planning Permission 

V/2016/0208 to Allow a Single Principal Access as Opposed to 
a Dual Approach 

  
LOCATION Land at Brand Lane, Stanton Hill, Sutton in Ashfield, 

Nottinghamshire, NG17 3GH 
 

 

WEB-LINK https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Brand+Ln,+Stanton+Hill,+Su
tton-in-Ashfield/@53.1383445,-
1.2812988,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879969727b7078b
:0x55db6bd2b096554!8m2!3d53.1383445!4d-1.2791101?hl=en  

 

- 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, E, F, I 
 
App Registered  17/11/2017  Expiry Date 11/01/2018 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr Helen Smith 

due to the impact upon Higways Safety 
 
The Application 
 
This application has been submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, to vary the wording of condition 7 of outline planning approval 
V/2016/0208 – to allow the scheme to be delivered via a single principal means of 
access from Brand Lane, as opposed to the dual approach previously agreed.  
 
Consultations 
Site Notices have been posted together with individual notification of surrounding 
residents.  
 
A total of three letters have been received from neighbouring residents objecting to 
the planning application on the grounds of:  

 Increased traffic generation;  

 Loss of trees and vegetation; 

 Drainage; 

 Poor visibility; 

Page 40

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Brand+Ln,+Stanton+Hill,+Sutton-in-Ashfield/@53.1383445,-1.2812988,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879969727b7078b:0x55db6bd2b096554!8m2!3d53.1383445!4d-1.2791101?hl=en%20
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Brand+Ln,+Stanton+Hill,+Sutton-in-Ashfield/@53.1383445,-1.2812988,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x4879969727b7078b:0x55db6bd2b096554!8m2!3d53.1383445!4d-1.2791101?hl=en%20
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Brand+Ln,+Stanton+Hill,+Sutton-in-Ashfield/@53.1383445,-1.2812988,17z/data=!
[...]
proach. The Highways Authority have however not objected to the 
application - agreeing a compromise approach - in raising no objections on the basis 
of no more than 171 dwellings being provided from a single point of access. It must 
however be noted that, in the future, this could result in an incremental increase of 
numbers on the site, for which a singular approach would be unsuitable.  
 
On the balance of the above, it is considered that the alteration to a single point of 
access, with a section 106 agreement limiting the number of dwellings, would not 
prejudice highways safety.  Accordingly, the development would comply with Saved 
Policy ST1 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002), which seeks to approve 
development where it will not adversely affect highway safety. It would also be 
complaint with part 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018).  
 
Impact upon hedgerow 
 
A hedgerow along Brand Lane is required to be removed in order to facilitate the 
widening of Brand Lane and inclusion of footpaths. This necessitates the removal of 
a mature hedge adjacent to the existing dwellings and their garden accessed from 
the Paddock. The removal of the mature hedgerow is required whether a single, or 
double point of access would be required. This element, was previously presented to 
planning committee as part of the Outline planning application and found to be 
acceptable.  
 
The Councils Tree Officer has raised no objection to the removal of the hedgerow as 
the vegetation appears not to be of any significant size age or diversity of species. 

Page 43



The applicant has also submitted a Hedgerow Assessment report to assess the 
removal of the hedgerow from an ecological standpoint. This concludes that the 
hedgerow is unlikely to be significance to any faunal groups and overall is of low 
limited ecological value. The mitigation for the loss of the hedgerow can be provided 
within the landscaping scheme as part of the reserved matters application.  
 
Other Issues 
 
Wildlife 
 
A number of residents have raised concerns with regards to the impact of the 
proposed development on Wildlife on the wider site. The impact was thoroughly 
assessed during the Outline stage with the accompanying Ecological Appraisal and 
found to be acceptable.  
 
Character and Appearance  
 
The proposal would result in the allowance to provide a singular point of access, as 
opposed to a dual approach. There would be no significant adverse impact upon the 
character and appearance of Brand Lane, as a result of the change in this access 
arrangement.  
 
Residential Amenity  
 
The removal of the hedgerow to facilitate highway improvement works, will expose 
the existing rear garden fences of numbers 1-7, The Paddocks. The issue of a new 
boundary treatment(s), is to be dealt with at reserved matters stage, where it would 
be appropriate to agree a suitable new boundary treatment with the affected 
occupants - to create a higher quality street scene that maintains appropriate 
privacy. The residents along the Paddock have been written to specifically regarding 
the hedgerow removal and following these letters being sent, no formal responses 
have been received on this issue.  
 
The issue of site levels, and the exact layout/size of the dwellings is also to be 
determined at reserved matters stage. The alteration of the access to a single priority 
junction is highly unlikely to adversely impact upon neighbouring residents.  
 
Drainage  
 
A resident has raised concerns regarding drainage at the site; a condition was 
applied to the outline permission and will be re-attached to this application for a full 
drainage scheme to be submitted. The sites drainage is currently being discussed as 
part of reserved matters submission. 
 
Section 106 
 

Page 44



A Section 106 was submitted in support of the outline permission, which addressed 
the issue of affordable housing provision, as well as securing contributions toward 
he
[...]
mended that the developer contact the Highway Authority 
at an early stage to clarify the codes etc. with which compliance will be 
required in the particular circumstance, and it is essential that design 
calculations and detailed construction drawings for the proposed works are 
submitted to and approved by the County Council (or District Council) in 
writing before any work commences on site. 

23. The Design and Access Statement provided in support of a Reserved Matters 
application should clearly and unambiguously establish how the layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping has responded to the Council’s Residential 
Design Guide (2014). 

 

Page 52



V/2018/0423 - 1

Page 53



COMMITTEE DATE 20/09/2018 WARD Underwood 
  
APP REF V/2018/0423 
  
APPLICANT P Hughes Construction Ltd 
  
PROPOSAL First Floor Office Extension Over Existing Flat Roof Extension 

to the Rear of 21 Main Road. Change of Use of Part of Garden 
of 19 Main Road to Car Parking Area to Serve 21 Main Road. 

  
LOCATION 19-21 Main Road, Underwood, Nottingham, NG16 5GP 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0493397,-1.2977793,19z  
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, C, D, K 
 
App Registered: 16/07/2018  Expiry Date: 21/09/2018 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr. Sears-
Piccavey on the grounds of flooding.  
 
 
The Application 
This is an application for a first floor office extension over an existing flat roof 
extension to the rear of 21 Main Road, and the Change of Use of part of the rear 
garden of 19 Main Road to a car parking area to serve 21 Main Road. 
 
 
Consultations 
Site Notices have been posted together with individual notification of surrounding 
residents. 
 
The following consultation responses have been received:  
 
Resident Comments: 
2 letter of objection has been received from local residents. The grounds for the 
objections are: 

 Noise  

 Anti-social behaviour  

 Overlooking 

 Overbearing  

 Decrease in property value  
 

Page 54

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0493397,-1.2977793,19z


ADC Drainage: 
There are no known drainage issues with the site. An informative in respect of 
drainage is required.  
 
Local Lead Flood Team: 
Have no comments to make as the site falls outside of a flood risk area.  
 
NCC Highways:  
The proposal is considered to be minor and will have a minimal material impact on 
the highway network.  
 
 
Policy 
Having regard to Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 
main policy considerations are as follows: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2018: 
Part 6 – Building a Strong, Competitive Economy  
Part 12 – Achieving Well Designed Places 
 
Ashfield Local Plan Review (ALPR) 2002: 
ST1 – Development 
ST3 – Named Settlement  
 
Relevant Planning History 
V/2015/0683  
Details: Change of use of existing garden at no. 23 to create extension to rear car 
park and alteration to associated access 
Decision: Conditional consent 
Date: 24/12/2015 
 
 
Comment : 
The application proposes the erection of a first floor extension to the rear of 21 Main 
Road, Underwood, and the change of use of part of the rear garden of 19 Main Road 
to a car parking area to serve the business operating at 21 Main Road. 
 
The application site comprises of a large detached, two storey property utilised as 
commercial office space for a local construction business, within the named 
settlement of Underwood.  
 
The proposed extension is to be built above the existing flat roofed rear element of 
the property, and will project from the rear wall by roughly 5m, and will have a width 
of just under. The extension will bring the total height of the rear of the property to 
around 8m.  
 

Page 55



Visual Amenity: 
Whilst the proposed rear extension will not be visible from Main Road, the siting of 
the application site means that it will however be visible from W
[...]
inutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16th August, 2018.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Background Papers
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	September Index
	Final Planning Application - Land to rear of 283-287 Watnall Road, Hucknall
	Plan - Watnall Road, Hucknall
	Planning Application - Land to the rear of 283-287 Watnall Road, Hucknall

	Final Planning Application - 49 Chestnut Avenue, Kirkby
	V_2018_0431.pdf
	Planning Application - 49 Chestnut Avenue Kirkby

	Final Planning Application - Woodnook Barn, 254A Nottingham Road, Selston
	Plan - Woodnook Barn, Nottingham Road, Selston
	Planning Application - Woodnook Barn Nottingham Road

	Final Planning Application - Land off Brand Lane, Stanton Hill
	V_2017_0659
	Planning Application - Land off Brand Lane, Stanton Hill

	Final Planning Application - 19-21 Main Road Underwood
	V_2018_0423
	Planning Application - 19-21 Main Road, Underwood


	5 Planning Appeal Decisions.



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 20th September, 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Chris Baron in the Chair; 

 Councillors Cheryl Butler, David Griffiths, 
Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, Keir Morrison, 
Phil Rostance, Helen-Ann Smith, Mike Smith, 
Sam Wilson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Samantha Reynolds, Christine Sarris 
and Robbie Steel. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Robert Sears-Piccavey. 

 
 

P.10 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 Councillor Sam Wilson declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest in 
respect of application V/2018/0291, Mrs. K. Topham, ménage with fencing, 
Woodnook Barn, 254A Nottingham Road, Selston.. His interest arose from the 
fact that he had spoken to the applicant and a planning officer but in doing so 
had not expressed an opinion. 
 
Councillor Keir Morrison declared that he was predetermined in respect of 
application V/2018/0355, Linby Homes Ltd, two detached dwellings with 
integral garages, land to the rear of 283-287 Watnall Road, Hucknall.  His 
interest arose from the fact that he had previously expressed in public his 
opinion regarding the proposed application. 
 

 
P.11 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16th 
August, 2018 be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
P.12 Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 

Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 RESOLVED that 
1. Application V/2018/0355, Linby Homes Ltd, two detached dwellings with 

integral garages, land to the rear of 283-287 Watnall Road, Hucknall. 
 

(Councillor K.A. Morrison had previously declared that he was 
predetermined in respect of this application. He therefore left the room at 
7.04 p.m. and took no part in the discussion and voting thereon). 



 

 
Mr. M. Harrison, an objector to the application and Mr. R. Bayes, as 
agent for the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter. 
 
It was moved and seconded that consideration of this application be 
deferred until the next meeting of the Committee to enable a site visit to 
be undertaken by Members. 
 

2. Application V/2018/0431, Mr. P. Crawford, construction of single storey 
side and rear extension and porch to front elevation, 49 Chestnut 
Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted. 

 
3. Application V/2018/0291, Mrs. K. Topham, ménage with fencing, 

Woodnook Barn, 254A Nottingham Road, Selston. 
 

Mr. Topham, on behalf of the applicant, took the opportunity to address 
the Committee in respect of this matter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sam Wilson and seconded by Councillor 
Cheryl Butler that the recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and that conditional planning consent be approved. 
 
It was considered by the Planning Committee that they could not concur 
with the Council’s Planning Policy that the ménage development would 
fail to preserve the open space and were assured that the application did, 
in fact, align with the requirements of the current Greenbelt Policy EV6. 
 
It was consequently agreed that the usual conditions be attached to this 
permission including the following:- 
 

 The proposed lighting columns shall be painted green and a shield 
applied to the lighting heads. 

 

 The hereby approved floodlights shall not be operated later than 
20:30 hours daily. 

 
For the motion: 
Councillors Chris Baron, Cheryl Butler, David Griffiths, Tom Hollis, 
Rachel Madden, Keir Morrison, Phil Rostance, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Mike Smith, Sam Wilson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
Accordingly, the motion was duly carried. 

 
 



 

4. Application V/2017/0659, Harron Homes, application to vary condition 
7(iii) of planning permission V/2016/0208 to allow a single principal 
access as opposed to a dual approach, land off Brand Lane, Stanton Hill, 
Sutton in Ashfield. 

 
Mr. C. Dwan, the applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Helen-Ann Smith that the recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and that planning consent be refused for the reasons set out 
below:- 
 
The proposed alteration to a single point of access, as opposed to a dual 
approach, is considered to result in significant highways safety concerns 
for vehicles and pedestrians along Brand Lane. The proposals would 
also inhibit the site from reaching its full housing potential and making the 
most effective and efficient use of land at this location. The application 
would therefore be contrary to Saved Policies ST1 (c and d) and HG5 (e) 
and Paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018).  
 
Furthermore, delegated authority was granted to the Assistant Director 
Planning and Regulative Services, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Planning Committee, to determine the exact wording for the reasons 
for refusal as now outlined above.  
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Chris Baron, Cheryl Butler, David Griffiths, Tom Hollis, 
Rachel Madden, Phil Rostance, Helen-Ann Smith, Mike Smith, 
Sam Wilson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstention: 
Councillor Keir Morrison. 
 
Accordingly, the motion was duly carried. 

 
5. Application V/2018/0423, P. Hughes Construction Ltd, first floor 

extension office, extension over existing flat roof, extension to the rear of 
21 Main Road, change of use of part of garden of 19 Main Road to car 
parking area to serve 21 Main Road, 19 – 21 Main Road, Underwood. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 9.1(c) of the Code of Conduct and 
Procedures in respect of the Planning Services, Councillor Robert Sears-
Piccavey addressed the Committee in respect of this application. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted with the 
Assistant Director Planning and Regulative Services being requested to 
liaise with the applicant concerning any possible mitigation measures to 
address the ongoing flooding issues being experienced by neighbouring 
properties on Wilcox Drive. 



 

 
P.13 Planning Appeal Decisions 

 
 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 

in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To bring to Members’ attention the recent Planning Appeal decisions. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith left the meeting 
at 8.33 p.m.) 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


